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SOT-23-3

As most optical assemblies invert and mirror the image, 

the chip is typically mounted

with pins A1 to A6 oriented down on the PCB.

Sensor Reset,Active LOW.
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Main Clock

USB PHY clock

USB PHY Bypass Cap.

BypassCapacitor.
Must place on solder side
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Bypass Cap.
Must place on solder side
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External devices interrupt input. Active high.

(internal pull-down)
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SCL

S1_RXD
S1_TXD

GPIO8

GPIO2

GPIO11

SDA
SCL

GPIO12
GPIO10

GPIO12
GPIO10

SDA
SCL

I2S_TXD

GPIO14
GPIO15

GPIO5
GPIO6

GPIO5
GPIO6

I2S_BCLK_A
I2S_MCLK_A I2S_MCLK

I2S_BCLK

S3_RXD
S3_TXD

GPIO13

GPIO7

GPIO9

GPIO12
GPIO10

GND GND

S3_RXDS3_TXD

GND

Default_Set
PowerLED

S1_RXDS1_TXD

GND

GND
GND

I2S_MCLK_A
I2S_BCLK_A

I2S_FSI2S_TXD
I2S_RXD

GPIO13

GPIO15
GPIO14

GPIO9
GPIO7

GPIO4

GPIO4

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

+5V +5V

3V3

SDA
SCL

GPIO5
GPIO6

Default_Set
PowerLED

GPIO13
GPIO14
GPIO15

GPIO7
GPIO9

GPIO4
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GPIO[11] Timer test. Should be pull-low in normal use.

GPIO[8]  CPU operating mode. 0=sync mode, 1=async mode

At-speed testing use sync mode, but normal operation use asyn mode. 

Should be pull-high in normal use.

GPIO[2]   Bypass PLL or not. IC Tester use this jumper setting.

Should be pull-low in normal use.

GPIO[0]  Define 8-bit or 16-bit booting.

pull-low: 8-bit booting     pull-high: 16-bit booting

ORANTEK Co.,Ltd

R23
10K
R23
10K

GPIO

I2C

UART

SSP

Parser

U4E

FIC8120_TFBGA256

GPIO

I2C

UART

SSP

Parser

U4E

FIC8120_TFBGA256

I2C_SCL A9

I2C_SDA A8

S1_RXDB6

S1_TXDB5

I2S_MCLKC7

I2S_BCLKA7

I2S_FSB7

I2S_TXDC8

I2S_RXDB8

ICE_TRSTnC12

ICE_TDIB13

ICE_TMSB14

ICE_TCKA15

ICE_TDIOA14

ICE_GOICEA13

ICE_DBGACKB12

ICE_ARMICESELC11

GPIO0 D19

GPIO1 C19

GPIO2 B19

GPIO3 A19

GPIO4 A20

GPIO5 B20

GPIO6 C20

GPIO7 D20

GPIO8 E19

GPIO9 E20

GPIO10 F19

GPIO11 H18

GPIO12 F20

GPIO13 G19

GPIO14 G20

GPIO15 H19

AC97_RSTnA6

S2_RXDA5

S2_TXDC6

S3_RXDA4

S3_TXDB4

S4_RXDC5

S4_TXDC4

R847K R847K

C10

0.1uF

C10

0.1uF

R20

10K

R20

10K

R522R R522R

R947K R947K

C8

0.1uF

C8

0.1uF

R22
10K
R22
10K

R21

10K

R21

10K

R622R R622R

R1047K R1047K

U9 OT825_SOP8U9 OT825_SOP8

A01

A12

A23

GND4 SDA 5
SCL 6
WP 7

VCC 8

R1147K R1147K

J2

SMT10X2_1MM27

J2

SMT10X2_1MM27

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20

R19
10K
R19
10K

C11

0.1uF

C11

0.1uF

U8 OT825_TSSOP8U8 OT825_TSSOP8

A01

A12

A23

GND4 SDA 5
SCL 6
WP 7

VCC 8

U7 AT24C01A

Atmel

U7 AT24C01A

Atmel

A01

A12

A23

GND4 SDA 5
SCL 6
WP 7

VCC 8
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D D

C C

B B

A A

DM_RASn
DM_CSn0
DM_CKE

DM_CASn
EBI_WEn

DM_ADDR13 DM_BA0
DM_ADDR14 DM_BA1

DM_ADDR5
DM_ADDR4

DM_ADDR11

DM_ADDR7
DM_ADDR6

DM_ADDR9

DM_ADDR0

DM_ADDR3

DM_ADDR10

DM_ADDR2

DM_ADDR8

DM_ADDR1

DM_ADDR4
DM_ADDR5

DM_ADDR7

DM_ADDR11

DM_ADDR9

DM_ADDR6

DM_ADDR3
DM_ADDR2

DM_ADDR0

DM_ADDR10

DM_ADDR8

DM_ADDR1

DM_ADDR[0..21]

DM_DQ[0..31]

EBI_BEn[0..3]

DM_CLK[0..1]

DM_CKE

EBI_WEn

DM_RASn

DM_CASn

SMC_OEn
GND

GND
GND

GND

EBI_WEn

DM_CSn0

EBI_BEn2

DM_CLK1

DM_CASn

DM_CLK0 DM_CKE

SMC_CSn0

EBI_BEn0

EBI_BEn1

GND

DM_CSn0

DM_BA0
DM_BA1

DM_DQ0
DM_DQ1
DM_DQ2
DM_DQ3
DM_DQ4
DM_DQ5
DM_DQ6
DM_DQ7
DM_DQ8
DM_DQ9
DM_DQ10
DM_DQ11
DM_DQ12
DM_DQ13
DM_DQ14
DM_DQ15

DM_DQ23

DM_DQ31

DM_DQ19

DM_DQ27

DM_DQ30

DM_DQ18

DM_DQ24

DM_DQ29

DM_DQ21

DM_DQ25

DM_DQ22

DM_DQ16

DM_DQ28

DM_DQ26

DM_DQ20

DM_DQ17

EBI_BEn3

GND

DM_RASn

DM_BA0

GND

DM_BA1

SMC_CSn0

SYS_RSTn

DM_ADDR3

DM_ADDR15

DM_ADDR17

DM_ADDR20

DM_ADDR6

DM_ADDR2

DM_ADDR9

DM_ADDR5

DM_ADDR0

DM_ADDR19

DM_ADDR7

DM_ADDR18

DM_ADDR12

DM_ADDR10

DM_ADDR13

DM_ADDR16

DM_ADDR11

DM_ADDR4

DM_ADDR1

DM_ADDR8

DM_ADDR14

SMC_OEn

EBI_WEn

DM_DQ10

DM_DQ7

DM_DQ2

DM_DQ6

DM_DQ1

DM_DQ11

DM_DQ4

DM_DQ12

DM_DQ5

DM_DQ15

DM_DQ3

DM_DQ14

DM_DQ9

DM_DQ0

DM_DQ13

DM_DQ8

SYS_RSTn

DM_ADDR21

GND

GND
GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

DM_ADDR12
DM_ADDR12

DM_DQ[0..31]

3V3
3V3

3V33V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

SYS_RSTn

DM_CLK[0..1]

EBI_BEn[0..3]

DM_CSn0

EBI_WEn

DM_RASn

DM_CASn

DM_CKE

SMC_CSn0

SMC_OEn

DM_ADDR[0..21]
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On Board SDRAM(8Mx16)x2

EON 29LV320AB-70TCP

On Board Flash (2Mx16)

C16

0.1uF

C16

0.1uF

U6

HY57V281620ETP-6

U6

HY57V281620ETP-6

VCC11

DQ0 2

VCCQ29

DQ1 4

DQ2 5

DQ3 7

DQ4 8

DQ5 10

DQ6 11

DQ7 13

A023

A124

A225

A326

A429

A530

A631

A732

A833

A934

A10/AP22

A1135

A1236

BA020

BA121

VCC214

VCC327

VCCQ13 VSSQ1 6
VSS1 28
VSS2 41
VSS3 54

DQ8 42

DQ9 44

DQ10 45

DQ11 47

DQ12 48

DQ13 50

DQ14 51

DQ15 53

NC 40

UDQM39

nCAS17
nRAS18

nWE16

CLK38

CKE37

LDQM15

nCS19

VCCQ449
VCCQ343

VSSQ2 12

VSSQ3 46

VSSQ4 52

C3

0.1uF

C3

0.1uF

C20

0.1uF

C20

0.1uF

C19

0.1uF

C19

0.1uF

+ C9

47uF/6.3V

+ C9

47uF/6.3V

C1

0.1uF

C1

0.1uF

C15

0.1uF

C15

0.1uF

U1

HY57V281620ETP-6

U1

HY57V281620ETP-6

VCC11

DQ0 2

VCCQ29

DQ1 4

DQ2 5

DQ3 7

DQ4 8

DQ5 10

DQ6 11

DQ7 13

A023

A124

A225

A326

A429

A530

A631

A732

A833

A934

A10/AP22

A1135

A1236

BA020

BA121

VCC214

VCC327

VCCQ13 VSSQ1 6
VSS1 28
VSS2 41
VSS3 54

DQ8 42

DQ9 44

DQ10 45

DQ11 47

DQ12 48

DQ13 50

DQ14 51

DQ15 53

NC 40

UDQM39

nCAS17
nRAS18

nWE16

CLK38

CKE37

LDQM15

nCS19

VCCQ449
VCCQ343

VSSQ2 12

VSSQ3 46

VSSQ4 52

C47

0.1uF

C47

0.1uF

C2

0.1uF

C2

0.1uF

+C4

47uF/6.3V

+C4

47uF/6.3V

U3

MX29LV320CBTC-70

U3

MX29LV320CBTC-70

A97
A88

WEn11
RESETn12

RY/BYn 15

A520
A421
A322
A223
A124
A025

CEn26 GND1 27

OEn28 VCC 37

A106

GND2 46

A718
A619

A115

A124

A133

A142

A151

A1648

A1717

A1816

A199

A2113
A2010 WPn/ACC 14

DQ0 29

DQ1 31

DQ2 33

DQ3 35

DQ4 38

DQ5 40

DQ6 42

DQ7 44

DQ8 30

DQ9 32

DQ10 34

DQ11 36

DQ12 39

DQ13 41

DQ14 43

DQ15/A-1 45

BYTEn 47
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A A

MAC_TX_EN

MAC_TXD[0..3]

MAC_RX_CLK

MAC_RX_ER

MAC_CRS

MAC_RX_DV

MAC_COL

MAC_RXD[0..3]

MAC_MDIO

MAC_TX_CLK

MAC_MDC

AVDD33

PWFBIN

MAC_MDC
MAC_MDIO

TPRX+

TPTX+
TPTX-

TPRX-

MAC_TX_CLK

MAC_RXD0

MAC_CRS

PWFBIN

MAC_TXD2

3V3

MAC_TXD0

MAC_RXD2
MAC_RXD1

MAC_TXD3

MAC_COL

MAC_RXD3

MAC_TXD1

MAC_RX_CLK

MAC_RX_DV

3V3

MAC_RX_ER

PWFBOUT

MAC_TX_EN

AVDD33

TPTX-

TPTX+

PHYAD3

PHYAD3

TPRX+

TPTX+
TPTX-
TPRX-

PWFBOUT

PWFBOUT

3V3
3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

MAC_TXD[0..3]

MAC_TX_EN

MAC_RXD[0..3]

MAC_RX_CLK

MAC_RX_DV

MAC_RX_ER

MAC_CRS
MAC_COL

MAC_MDIO

MAC_TX_CLK

MAC_MDC
TPTX-
TPRX-
TPRX+

TPTX+

PWFBOUT
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 RTL8201CL /
RTL8201CP

Connect to MAC which

has MII interface

Y3 25MY3 25M

4 3
21

L4

1A,120ohm@100MHz

L4

1A,120ohm@100MHz

R16 10KR16 10K

C13

0.1uF

C13

0.1uF

C12

0.1uF

C12

0.1uF

C58

0.1uF

C58

0.1uF

R13 49.9/1%R13 49.9/1%

R12

10K

R12

10K

R15

2K/1%

R15

2K/1%

C14

0.1uF

C14

0.1uF

+ C57

47uF/6.3V

+ C57

47uF/6.3V

L1

1A,120ohm@100MHz

L1

1A,120ohm@100MHz

+C55

47uF/6.3V

+C55

47uF/6.3V

C50

22pF

C50

22pF

C54

0.1uF

C54

0.1uF

U5

RTL8201BL LQFP48

U5

RTL8201BL LQFP48

MDC25

MDIO26

TXD06

TXD15

TXD24

TXD33

TXEN2

TXC7

RXDV22

RXD021

RXD120

RXD219

RXD318

RXC16

COL1

CRS23

X146

X247

LED0/PHYAD09

LED1/PHYAD110

LED2/PHYAD212

LED3/PHYAD313

LED4/PHYAD415

PWFBIN8

DVDD3314

DGND11

DGND17

PWFBOUT 32

AVDD33 36

DVDD3348

AGND 29

AGND 35

DGND45

RXER/FXEN24

NC 27

TPTX+ 34
TPTX- 33

TPRX+ 31

TPRX- 30

RTSET 28

ISOLATE 43

RPTR 40

RESETB 42

SPEED 39

DUPLEX 38

ANE 37

LDPS 41

MII/SNIB/RTT3 44

R14 49.9/1%R14 49.9/1%

C53

0.1uF

C53

0.1uF

C56

0.1uF

C56

0.1uF

C52

22pF

C52

22pF
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PAM2301AAABADJ

R2

R1

L17
4.7uH

L17
4.7uH

R55

59K/1%

R55

59K/1%

C59

22P

C59

22P

M2

Mounting Hole

M2

Mounting Hole

1

R56

118K/1%

R56

118K/1%

U12
EUP3406

U12
EUP3406

VIN4

2

GND

RUN1 VOUT 5

SW 3

M1

Mounting Hole

M1

Mounting Hole

1

+ C5

47uF/6.3V

+ C5

47uF/6.3V
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